

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALEXIS RICHARDSON, JAY SANDLER,
LUBNA PESHIMAM, TRACEY ANN
BERTRAND, MOLLIE KRENGEL, AND
NANCIE LIGON, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated

Plaintiffs,

v.

L'OREAL USA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 13-CV-00508-JDB

The Honorable John D. Bates

DATE: October 11, 2013

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

JUDGE: Honorable John D. Bates

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO OBJECTIONS AND IN SUPPORT OF
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	3
I. THE REACTION OF THE CLASS	3
A. Improperly Submitted Objections	3
1. Joseph Lee Jones.....	3
2. Gabi Canales Morgan	4
B. Center for Class Action Fairness Objection	4
II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED NOTWITHSTANDING THE OBJECTIONS.....	6
A. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).....	6
1. The Best Way to Define the Class that Will Benefit from Injunctive Relief Is through Past Purchasers of the Products.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Solely Injunctive Because there Are No Viable Claims for Classwide Monetary Relief.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Represent a Class Seeking Injunctive Relief and Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2)	13
D. The Class Period is Appropriate.....	15
E. The Class Properly Includes All Purchasers of the Products	15
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	17
A. The Settlement is Far Superior to the <i>Pampers</i> Settlement.....	18
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable and Should be Awarded to Class Counsel	19
1. The lodestar/multiplier method is appropriate for calculating attorneys’ fees and costs	20

2. The attorneys' fees and costs are reasonable and were negotiated at arm's length.....	21
3. The attorneys' fees and expenses are fair in comparison to the value of the injunctive relief, which benefits past, present and future purchasers of all L'Oréal Products.....	24
4. The incentive awards are reasonable	25
CONCLUSION	25
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1314, 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>A-W Land Co., LLC v. Anadarko E&P Co. LP</i> , No. 09-cv-02293-MSK-MJW, 2013 WL 3199986	17
<i>Blessing v. Sirius Xm Radio, Inc.</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 1, 4 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 140, 177 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909, 922-23 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Cohen v. Chilcott</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105, 122 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>Cohen v. Warner Chilcott Public Limited Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2007).....	8, 25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	11
<i>Cotchett v. Avis Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 56 F.R.D. 549, 554 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	5
<i>Delarosa v. Boiron, Inc.</i> , No. SACV-10-1569-JST (CWx), 2012 WL8716658, (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012).....	8
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , No. 09-cv-1786-IEG (WMC), 2013 WL 4834805, n.2, n.3 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	1
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170, 184 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708, 711 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8

Glasser v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
645 F.3d 1084, 1088 (9th Cir. 2011) 22

Henderson v. Gruma Corp.,
No. 19094173, 2011 WL 1362188, at *7 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2011) 13

Hubbard v. Donahoe,
CIV. 03-1062 RJL, 2013 WL 3943495 (D.D.C. July 31, 2013) 20

In re Apple Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 5:06-CV-05208, 2011 WL 1877988..... 5, 23

In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1, 30 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 25

In re Dry Max Pampers Litigation (“Pampers”),
724 F.3d 713, 721 (6th Cir. 2013) 18

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1290(TFH), 99MS276(TFH), Civ. 99-0790(TFH), 2003 WL 22037741..... 3, 25

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
Case No. 08-MDL-01952, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162459, (E.D. Mich. Nov. 13, 2012)..... 13

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120735, at *22 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013) 19

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., \
Misc. Action No. 99-197(TFH), 2001 WL 34312839, (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 20

Joel v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2nd Cir. 2000) 16

Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
706 F. Supp. 2d 766, 785 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 1

Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
158 F.3d 742, 761 (4th Cir. 1998) 7

Luevano v. Campbell,
93 F.R.D. 68, 91 (D.D.C. 1981) 3

Marcus v. Geithner,
813 F. Supp. 2d 11, 20 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.,
461 F.3d 1, 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 298, 305 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 3

Rexam Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am., Case No. 03-CV-2998 (PJS/JJG),
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68653, (D. Minn. Sep. 17, 2007)..... 13

Ries v. Ariz. Bevs. Uited States LLC, Hornell Brewing Co.,
287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 13

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488, 493 (2009) 14

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11, 20

Thomas v. Albright,
139 F.3d 227, 233 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 3

Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank,
826 F. Supp. 2d 179, 205 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 19, 22

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121, 125 (2d Cir. 2010) 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541, 2557 (2011)..... 7, 11

Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
557 F. Supp. 2d 1, 8-9 (D.D.C. 2008) 25

Williams v. Glickman, No. Civ. A. 95-1149(TAF),
1997 WL 33772612, (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 1997)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 6, 16
